Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD

Agenda

Date
Time
Venue

Notes

Thursday 15 January 2026

10.00 am

JR Clynes Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, Oldham, OL1 1AL
1. Declarations of Interest- If a Member requires advice on any item
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability
to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or

Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. Contact officer for this agenda is Constitutional Services email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. Public Questions - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a question at
the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is
submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 12 January 2026.

4. Filming - The Council, members of the public and the press may record /
film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Membership of the HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, Shuttleworth
(Vice-Chair) and Sykes


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

Item No

10

11

12

Oldham

Council

Apologies for Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair.
Declarations of Interest

To receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive questions from the public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on
30" October 2025, are attached for approval.

Better Care Fund Quarter 2 (Pages 9 - 26)

To note the report and the recommendations.

Better Care Fund Governance Review (Pages 27 - 46)

To note the report and the recommendations.

Beewell Oldham School Data and Response (Pages 47 - 62)

To receive and note the presentation on BeeWell Oldham School Data
Oldham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-2028 (Pages 63 - 212)

To approve the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and grant permission to
publish.

Oldham Town Centre Chaplaincy - Daytime Economy chaplains to town centre
businesses and Nighttime Economy Street Angels Project including services for
homeless people

To receive the presentation on the Oldham Town Centre Chaplaincy.
Children's Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report (Pages 213 - 274)
To note the Children’s Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report.

Creating Healthy Lives Oldham (Pages 275 - 290)



O

Oldham

Council

To note the development of Creating Healthy Lives in Oldham and to agree to
regular reporting of progress going forward.



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
30/10/2025 at 10.00 am

Oldham

Councillor Davis (Chair) Council
Councillors Mushtaq, Shuttleworth (Vice-Chair) and Sykes

Also in Attendance:

Mike Barker Strategic Director of
Commissioning/Chief Operating
Officer

Rolonde Bradshaw Red Rose Recovery

Julie Daniels Strategic Director of Children's
Services

Rachel Dyson Thriving Communities Hub Lead

Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health

Louise Gibbs Northern Roots

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Julian Guerriero Community Safety Services

Lois Hall-Jones Public Health

Rev. Jean Hurlston Manchester Church of England
Diocese

Moneeza Igbal Nothern Care Alliance -NHS

Simon Kamau Step-Up Manchester

Lucy Lees MAHDLO Youth Zone

Stuart Lockwood OCLL

Sandy Mitchell OACT

Dr. John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group

Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services

Mohammed Sarwar Centre of Wellbeing, Training and
Culture

Jon Taylor Intelligence Officer

Steve Taylor Oldham care Organisation, NHS

Steph Wild Northern Roots

Laura Windsor-Welsh Action Together

Peter Yarwood Red Rose Recovery

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nasheen,
Mark Gifford, Anna Howarth, Erin Portsmouth, Suzannah
Reeves, Charlotte Stevenson, Anna Tebay and Natalie
Williams.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Page 5



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing
Board held on 11" September 2025 be approved as a correct
record.

OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL
REPORT 2024-25

Henri Geller and Jayne Ratcliffe presented the report. It was
noted that activity was keeping up with previous years, and that
there had been less formal enquiries than in previous years. It
was highlighted that training and awareness events had taken
place. It was noted that the Board could be assured that
strategic links had been strengthened, and partners were
thanked for their work. It was noted that the TRAM protocol was
recognised nationally and that the Safeguarding Board had an
active communication strategy.

Members queried the disparities and why this was the case.
Members were assured on this issue and it was note that this
would be taken back as feedback to the board.

Members noted that there were a number of actions and queried
whether there was a strategic overview. It was noted that this
was part of a three year plan for the board and that the Board
was currently in the first year, and that the actions were for both
the Board and the sub-groups, with plans in place to ensure that
progress is being made.

Members noted the need to understand cultural differences,
noting that Roma representation is rarely seen and that by
utilising the existing infrastructure, it will help everyone.

Members noted that the work had been managed as a society,
noting culturally appropriate work. Members also queried why
referrals don’t seem to come from certain communities, and it
was noted that work was ongoing to look into that issue.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
OSCP ANNUAL REPORT

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

RECOVERY APPROACH TO DRUGS AND ALCOHOL IN
OLDHAM

Julian Guerriero presented the report, noting the Government’s
From Harm to Hope strategy. It was noted that treatment
numbers were huge but that those in criminal justice account for
around 20%. It was highlighted that some of the key challenges
include levels of unmet need, churn rate, the high complexity of
cases and increasing numbers of young people. The local and
national priorities were discussed.

It was highlighted that successful completions had increased,
and that the focus was on strength-based pathways to
rehabilitation and recovery, noting the need to move to recovery
focus.

Page 6

Oldham

Council



Red Rose Recovery were invited to speak, and noted that they

were led by evidence, not ideology, and that they undertook

supervision and training, including Spagomi, competitive litter Oldham
picks for recovery support. Council

Members raised the possibility of work with other organisations,
such as the Street Angels. Members also noted that alcohol
metrics were the last worst metric and that a recovery plan was
needed. Dual diagnoses were also discussed, which were
mental health and addictions.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
9 NORTHERN ROOTS - GREEN SOCIAL PRESCRIBING

Steph Wild presented the report, noting that a natural health
system was a core goal of Northern Roots, along with the main
themes of people, planet and place. It was noted that 8000
Oldhamers had been engaged with since 2023.

The activities of the scheme were noted including referrals from

GPs as part of social prescribing, and partnerships. It was noted
that future plans for the scheme included transitions from School
Year 6 to Year 7 and caregivers.

It was noted that a cancer recovery scheme, Into the Wild, had
taken place at the end of September 2025 and that the impact
had been felt within sessions with positive feedback having been
received.

Members noted the positives of the report and queried how
more people could be brought into services like this. Members
also requested that arts and culture works be showcased too.

10 BEEWELL OLDHAM SCHOOL DATA AND RESPONSE

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.15 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda lte

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Oldham

Council

Better Care Fund 2025-26 Quarter 2 Submission

Portfolio Holder:
Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member Health & Social Care

Officer Contact: Jayne Ratcliffe, Director of Adult Social Care (DASS)
Report Author: Alison Berens, Head Quality and Care Provisioning

Contact: 1792 / alison.berens@oldham.gov.uk

Date: 15" January 2026

Purpose of the Report

In order to meet the national funding conditions of the Better Care Fund, this report seeks
Health and Wellbeing Board'’s retrospective approval on the submission of Oldham’s
Quarter 2 Better Care Fund (BCF) submission.

The Board should note, that in order to meet the deadlines set for the above submission,
which was the 11" November 2025 the template was submitted under the delegation
which was agreed by Health and Wellbeing Board on the 3" April 2025 (Health and
Wellbeing Board Report on BCF Q2 and 3 submissions and 2025-26 planning templates).

Requirement from Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board
1. a) Note the content of the Quarter 2 Report

b) Provide retrospective approval for their submission to th
[...]
the submission to the Regional Better
Care Fund panel
5. Recommendation
4.1 Itis recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board agree to sign off the Better

Care Fund Quarter 2 submission

Page 12



6.

Appendices

1.

Health and Wellbeing Board
report which delegated
submission

Quarter 2 Submission

[,
wg
HWB Report_BCF
Q28&3 Submissions at

[
K}
Oldham HWB
2025-26 Quarter 2.xls:

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GT abed

Better Care Fund 2025-26

Quarter 2 Submission

6th November 2025

Alison Berens: Head of Quality and Care Provisioning

L ©

Greater Manchester
Integrated Care O(I:g%gfn



9T abed

Purpose

The Better Care Fund (BCF) requires areas to jointly
agree to deliver health and social care services
supporting improvement in outcomes against the
following BCF policy objectives:

— Enable people to stay well, safe and independent for
longer

— Provide the right care in the right place at the right time.

The Hospital Discharge Fund, Disabled Facilities Grant
and the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) are elements
of the Better Care Fund 2025-26



Oldham’s allocation 2025-26

Sources

DFG £2,907,639

/T obed

NHS Minimum Contribution £26,081,512
Local Authority Better Care Grant £13,801 769

Total £42,790,920




8T abed

Reporting and timelines

 The BCF plan for 2025-26 was signed off at the April Health and
Wellbeing Board, and agreed to delegate the decision to submit
quarterly reporting templates to the Place-Based Lead and

Oldham Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation with the
Director of Adult Social Care (DASS).

* The reporting schedule for the current year is:

Report Submission Health and Wellbeing
Deadline Board sign off
150 August 2025 18 September 2025
Quarter 2 11t November 151 January 2026

Quarter 3 31st January 2025 5t March 2026
End of Year Report 29t May 2026 TBC



6T obed

Quarter 2 Report Requirements

Confirmation of meeting national conditions
Metrics
High level spend to date

Same template as Quarter 1, 
[...]
bilise
into the extra care housing social lounge improving their quality of life.



Gg abed

Recommendations

 That DMT approves the draft submission and it is
taken to Deputy Chief Exec for sign off prior to
submission.

« It will follow to Health and Wellbeing Board and ICB
Committee for information

11



This page is intentionally left blank



/¢ abed

Better Care Fund Service

Review

Dan Cassell: Head of Service Improvement

NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated Care

m
1

) Wid]| epuaby



gz abed

Background

The Better Care Fund (BCF) requires areas to jointly
agree to deliver health and social care services
supporting improvement in outcomes against the
following BCF policy objectives:

— Enable people to stay well, safe and independent for
longer

— Provide the right care in the right place at the right time.

The Hospital Discharge Fund, Disabled Facilities Grant
and the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) are elements
of the Better Care Fund 2024-25



62 abed

Purpose

The Purpose of the BCF Review was to:

 Review the BCF performance indicators at individual
scheme level

« Consider an enhanced approach to the performance
and assurance approach the BCF investments at
scheme level

* Review the current assurance processes, monitoring
of impact and value for money

* Review the current governance of the assurance
process



0€ abed

Oldham’s allocation 2024/2025

Funding source 2023/24 2024/25
Disabled Facilities Grant £2,343,287 £2.55,942
Minimum NHS contribution £21,951,512| £23,193,968
Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) £11,187,623 £11,187,623
Additional LA contribution £0 £0
Additional ICB contribution £822,739 £762,916
LA Hospital Discharge Fund £1,568,487 £2,615,146
ICB Hospital Discharge Fund £1,420,360 £1,975,895
Total £39,294,008| £42,290,490




Oldham’s allocation 2025-26

Sources

DFG £2,907,639

T¢ obed

NHS Minimum Contribution £26,081,512
Local Authority Better Care Grant £13,801 769

Total £42,790,920




2¢ abed

Reporting and timelines

The 
[...]
ecision making in terms of
commissioned services

Lack of data and system visibility of outcome data to support system wide
decision making v



17 abed

Recommendations

* Note the good progress and performance of the
current BFC programme

« Support the further development of enhanced
performance indicators at services level

e Support the development of the collaborative
governance group (Terms of Reference to be
approached by ICP)

18



G abed

Questions?

19



This page is intentionally left blank



/v abed

W

#BeeWell: Oldham
School data & response

Thursday 24th April 2025

g wa)| epuaby



8 abed

What is #BeeWell?

#BeeWell is a collaboration between The University of Manchester, The Gregson Family
Foundation and Anna Freud, who, together with the Greater Manchester Combined
Authority (GMCA), founded the programme in 2019.

#BeeWell believes that young people’s wellbeing is as important as their academic
attainment. Using a co-designed survey, we listen to the voices of as many young people as
possible; publish the results privately to schools and publicly by neighbourhood; and drive

action across society to improve young people’s wellbeing. #BeeWell’s mission is to see this
approach implemented nationally.

#BeeWell’s three main principles are to:

« Listen to young people’s voices In four years, #BeeWell GM has
* Act together for change

heard from 100,000 young
‘ * Celebrate young people’s wellbeing

people, from 198 secondary

schools.



Oldham School Engagement

Oldham 2023
Schools | (Year 8 & | (Year 9 & | (Year 10)

61 abed

Young 3,063 4,240 2,081 4,207
People



£

&

Autumn 2024
Headline Findings
Years 7 and 10



W
%‘EE 5((

TG obed

Q

[
(IR}

Happy

2024/25 Survey Data

What does the data tell us?

55.1% of Year 10s Average life satisfaction
report good levels of (6.7/10) and mental wellbeing
wellbeing or higher, scores of young people in GM

compared to 56.5% in and Oldham (7/10) are lower
2023, 51.9% in 2022 than those of young people i
[...]
out/publications/

Contents

[T =Y o] o LR P PP U PP PPPRRPO 4
About Oldham Safeguarding Children PartNerShip .......o o e e e e e e e e 5
Reflections from OUT StAtULOTY PAITNEIS ......ooiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e ettt e e e s sbe e e e s asbe e e e e anbeeeeeeneeeaeeannees 6
North West Regional ImMprovement Plan PilOt ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e snnrnaeeeaaee s 9
(O T AV =T To ] o RO PP PPP PR PP 11
LIl o Tof: 1R 0] ] =3 SRR 12
Profile of Safeguarding in OlAN@IM ........ooi e e e e e s e e e e e s e s s snrr e e eeeeeeesnnnrrenees 13
TN A T=T 83 1T o iV Y 1 o USSP 14
Key activities and deCiSION MAKING ....ooiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e st e e e s e abe e e e s sabeeeeeanbeeeesanreeaeanns 15
Activity and IMpPact — DOMESTIC ADUSE.......iiiiiiiie et e sttt e e e s bt e e e e snbe e e e aanbeeeeeaneeeaeaans 18
YN AV A= T B ] o = Vot Wi I = 1 ] T o =SSO 19
Activity and Impact — Childrens Mental Health and the Impact of Trauma ...........cccccieeeee e, 21
Activity and Impact — Complex and Contextual Safeguarding ........cccccoeiiere i 23
F N LAV A= Lo I T ] o = Vot Al AN LT | = o SO 27
Responding to need at the FIght tIMeE ... e e e st e e e e e e e s nreeaeanes 29
MUIlti @QENCY PraCtiCE MOUTEI ... ..eiiiiiiiiie ettt e st e e sttt e e e e bt e e e sate e e e e anbeeeeesnteeeesansaeeeeaneeeaeanns 31
Voice of children, young people, and famili@S ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e e e e e e e e 32
Learning & Quality ASSUIANCE ACTIVITY coiiiceiiiiiiiee e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e s s s s aeeeeaeeessnnssaeeeeeeeeeeansnnrenees 38
[0 [U Y o= 1T ] o TP PRPPPPRR 48
I = UL 11 o PR 52
L ] = 4] o = Lo OSSP 57
Scrutinising the Safeguarding Children Partnership in Oldham ..........cccooiiii e 58
L@ TU o = g I (0] 2122 O SEEPRS 60
(LT Lo T F= U ST (== 1o (011 o L PP PP OUPPPPPPPPR 61
(== o T T (0 10 o] o RSP ERRRR 62

Page 215



Foreword

Welcome to the Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership 2024-25 annual report, which will provide a
detailed overview of the activity that has ta
[...]
active involvement in
independence and well-being f T
Multi-Agency Collaboration: Early Planning: Start
Children's and adult services .. transition planning by age 14
must work together with — Transitions St to allow time for assessment
health, education, and other and preparation.
partners.
Person-Centred: The young L Information Sharing:
person’s wishes, needs, and Effective and timely sharing
aspirations must be central to Respect for Diversity: of relevant information is
all planning. Consider cultural, linguistic, essential for continuity of
and individual diversity in care.

transition planning.

Activity and Impact — Childrens Mental Health and the

Impact of Trauma April 2024 — July 2024

OSCP have supported healthy emotional development and helped children and young people to become
thriving adults. Our commitment is to support the right children and young people living with mental ill health
and/or the impact of trauma to be able to access the right level of support at the right time. This includes
caring for the most vulnerable with appropriate mental health support through services working together.
This is reflected in the Mental Health Strategy. Accountability and governance for this workstream was a
key priority for partners and oversees a robust partnership response to supporting the mental health and
emotional wellbeing of our children and young people up to the age of 25 years.

Partnership agencies invest in the creation of a workforce which understands how to use early intervention

to prevent lifelong trauma, and how to help children and families recover from the impact previous trauma
has on their lives.

Activities April 2024 — July 2024.
Statutory partners and agencies continued to:

Page 233

21



Ensure children and young people living with mental ill health and/or the impact of
trauma are able to access the right level of support at the right time.

Invest in the creation of a workforce which understands how to use early intervention
to p
[...]
joint working took place, delivering outreach sessions to raise
awareness of Key issues — Substance misuse, Relationships, Mental health support.

. Oldham College - Mental health and the impact of trauma—This is an ongoing piece of work
focusing on and adapting to the needs of our learners. The adaptation of the wellbeing offer aims
to acknowledge this. We are also in the process of working towards a trauma-aware institution.

° NCA - There are no specific audits of this currently, but this is an area being developed within
NCA in terms of delivery of more enhanced training and also review of patient experience through
audit.

° Youth Council raised mental health referral waiting times at full council and will be involved in a
scrutiny of this in 2025. They hope that the scrutiny will then lead to an awareness campaign
around the iThrive directory and where to receive help before at a level that requires high level
support.

. CAMHS —it has been recognised that there is a concern with regards to the number of children
awaiting appointments with CAMHS services in Oldham. An assurance deep dive audit is
scheduled for 2024- 2025 Quarter one and Quarter two.

Complex Safeguarding is criminal activity (often organised), or behaviour associated with criminality, involving
children and young adults (often vulnerable) where there is exploitation and/or a clear or implied safeguarding
concern. We continue to see a high number of children assessed as having concerns relating to child
exploitation.

OSCP have embedded a Contextual Safeguarding Approach across the Partnership to ensure a consistent
understanding of how to respond to emerging and changing trends.

OSCP have seen a rise in the number of serious youth violence incidents. Partners have identified the
significance in tackling this as an earlier intervention approach. OSCP commissioned a Thematic Review and
carried out a benchmarking exercise on Serious Youth Violence with good representation from partners;
Strength
[...]
ge, Cabinet Member Health and Social Care

Officer Contact: Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health
Report Author: Dr Lois Hall-Jones, Consultant in Public Health

Date: 15.01.2026

Purpose of the Report

Creating Healthy Lives in Oldham is a newly developed strategic approach to improving
the health and wellbeing of Oldham Residents. This approach is informed by evidence that
tells us that our physical and mental wellbeing is shaped by the environment in which we
live, our access to nutritious food, and opportunities to move more.

The Move More Alliance, Food Environments Alliance, and Heathy Weight Alliance, will
drive this strategic approach by bringing together partners from across the system. The
alliances will take a community-led and compassionate approach to improving health and
wellbeing and tackling inequalities faced by Oldham residents.

The Move More Alliance will support residents and communities to move more in their
every day lives, whilst the Food Environments Alliance will strive to make healthy food and
drink an easy and accessible option. The Healthy Weight Alliance will support residents to
achieve and maintain a healthy weight through means other than the food environment
and moving more, such as access to preventative and treatment services.

Please refer to the attached slides for more information.
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board

To note the development of Creating Healthy Lives in Oldham and to agree to regular
reporting of progress going forward.

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank



/¢ abed

Creating
Healthy
Lives In
Oldham

Health and
Wellbeing Board-
January 2026



8/ ¢ abed

Creating Healthy Lives in Oldham

* A strategic approach to improving the health and wellbeing of
Oldham residents

 Driven by three alliances:
-Move More Alliance
-Healthy Weight Alliance
-Food Environments Alliance



6/¢ abed

Current Position



08¢ abed

Oldham’s Health in 2025

L O
—— a L
" " A significantly lower

F 2
[...]
eight or

last, we didn’t have money to get more.” . \ | obese in _2024/25 /




Why does this matter to adults in

Oldham??
(249

What's contributing to Oldham'’s within borough life expectancy inequality? of adults in Oldham eat

Mal Feral - five pieces of fruit or
- s emaies 2 599/ \  vegetables a day
g Total Gap: 8.4 years Total Gap: 9.2 years )

2 _ (Lower than national average)/
. of adults in Oldham
Categery are physically

active 0
(Lower than national 71 /0

\ average) Ar of adults in Oldham

~

were overweight or

obese in 2023/24
4 \ (Higher than national average)/

8.5%

of adults in Oldham
feel lonely often or

\_ always y

Duats Source OHED Segrment Tool Duta rodates 10 200/ wnd
CofmCuted Thet MO N beard e Quantiey.
-

@®




Strategic Approach



98¢ abed

How can we create healthy lives In
Oldham?

Partnering with
Working across residents and Working
the system building on upstream &

strengths downstream



/8¢ abed

Creating Healthy Lives in Oldham

Community-Led ‘ Tackling ‘ Systems Working | Compassionate
Inequalities
Move More Healthy Weight Food

Supporting residents
and communities to
move more In their

everyday lives

Supporting residents to
achieve and maintain a
healthy weight

Environments

Working together to
make healthy food and
drink the

easy option for

everyone




88¢ abed

Progress to date



68¢ abed

Launch event

* December 2025

* Hosted by OMBC public health team

» Gathering of partners from across the system:
-Shared the vision

-Discussed opportunities and challenges

-Began to shape priorities under each alliance
-Call to action, commitment to partnership working
-Captured alliance membership



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Better Care Fund Quarter 2
	BCF Quarter 2 Submission

	7 Better Care Fund Governance Review
	8 Beewell Oldham School Data and Response
	9 Oldham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-2028
	Appendix 2 - BOR PNA steering group TOR FINAL v01 291124
	Appendix 3 -Public survey results - Oldham
	Slide 1: Appendix 3 – Public survey results - Oldham
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11

	Appendix 4 - Pharmacy Survey Results
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	Appendix 5 - Commissioned Services
	Appendix 6 - Oldham Pharmacies
	Appendix 7 - Advanced Services
	Appendix 8 - Community Pharmacy Opening Hours
	Appendix 10 - Oldham Maps
	Appendix 11 - GP practices
	Appendix 12 - One mile boundary pharmacies
	Appendix 13- Analysis of PNA consultation
	Oldham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-2028 FINAL V1
	Wording from letter from DHSC

	11 Children's Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report
	12 Creating Healthy Lives Oldham
	Health and Wellbeing Board Jan 2026 - CHLO




Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
15/01/2026 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Davis (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Mushtaq, Nasheen and Shuttleworth 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mike Barker Strategic Director of 

Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 

 Alison Berens Oldham MBC - Adult Care 
 Julie Daniels DCS Oldham Children’s Service 
 Andrea Edmondson GM ICB Oldham 
 Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health 
 Mark Gifford CEO, FCHO 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Lois Hall-Jones Public Health 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioining for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Rev. Jean Hurlston Manchester Church of England 

Diocese 
 Steven Larking Children's Services 
 Stuart Lockwood OCLL 
 Kelly McFie Public Health OMBC 
 Sandy Mitchell OACT 
 Mohammed Sarwar Centre of Wellbeing, Training and 

Culture 
 Charlotte Stevenson Consultant in Public Health 

(Healthcare) 
 Jon Taylor Intelligence Officer 
 Steve Taylor Oldham care Organisation, NHS 
 Anna Tebay Public Health Specialist 
 Christian Walsh Deputy DASS 
 Natalie Williams Mental Health in Education 

Manager 
 Laura Windsor-Welsh Action Together 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sykes, 
John Patterson and Jayne Ratcliffe. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received for the meeting to 
consider. 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on the 30th October 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2   

Alison Berens presented the item, noting that Quarter 2 had 
been submitted in October and that guidance was expected for 
next year’s BCF funding soon. It was noted that there was high 
level spend to date. 
 
It was highlighted that targets were on track to be met, including 
on emergency admissions, residential admissions and discharge 
delays. The case studies and recommendations were noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and the recommendations be 
noted. 

7   BETTER CARE FUND GOVERNANCE REVIEW   

Alison Berens presented the report, noting that BCF was helping 
to plan for the future. The purpose of the BCF review was noted 
as well as capacity and demand. 
 
It was noted that there was a new approach to metrics around 
the 3 Ps, ‘People, planet and prosperity’. The benefits of the 
approach were noted along with the outcome measures. 
 
A discussion was had on the current governance and the future 
governance proposals. A summary of the impact of this was 
noted, which discussed the key strengths and challenges. 
 
Members queried the future proposals, asking at what point the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would get involved for input, 
particularly as the Board was often asked to approve the BCF 
retrospectively. It was noted that the DHSC deadlines didn’t 
align with the municipal calendar and that it would be difficult to 
align the two. It was highlighted that a process needed to be 
built into this and that guidance was expected on this issue. 
 
Members noted that a review around BCF was good news and 
queried how this tied in to commissioning work. It was noted that 
this was an opportunity to bring the work in line with the new 
guidance on commissioning and partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and the recommendations be 
noted. 

8   BEEWELL OLDHAM SCHOOL DATA AND RESPONSE   

Natalie Williams presented the presentation on BeeWell Oldham 
Schools data. It was outlined what BeeWell was, a collaboration 
between the University of Manchester, the GMCA, The Gregson 
Family Foundation and Anna Freud. 
 
Engagement with schools was highlighted, noting work to be 
done around NEET and non-school children. 
 
The headline findings were noted, particularly around the 
themes of Happy, Healthy, and Safer and Stronger.  



 

 
Members noted the usefulness of the resource, noting 
significant findings for Children and Young People, and asked 
whether BeeWell data could be presented again at a future 
meeting. 
 
Members noted that conversations around this had taken place 
at district council meetings and it was queried what our offer was 
to mitigate some of the less positive data and whether the 
service was doing enough to promote these schemes. 
 
Members asked what the most important thing was that could be 
changed. It was noted that it was to pause instead of jumping 
into things, especially around if work is actually the right thing for 
young people. 
 
Members raised concerns around food security figures. 
Breakfast clubs were highlighted as a solution but it was noted 
that this was only part of the strategy for child poverty. 
 
Members queried what ‘emotional difficulties’ entails, and it was 
queried whether schools have trauma-informed staff. It was 
advised that whilst there is some trauma-informed staff, there 
was limited capacity, but that the children’s service was trauma 
informed. 
 
It was noted that ethnicity data would have been collected, even 
if not presented. Members also queried how certain questions in 
the survey were asked and it was noted that questions could be 
awkward for open-ended questions. 

9   OLDHAM PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
2025-2028  

 

Charlotte Stevenson presented the report, noting that the 
assessment had been to the Board previously and that the 
Board was being asked for permission for the files to be 
released. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and agreed that files be 
published. 
 
The Chair read out a response from the Department of Health 
and Social Care in relation to a letter sent previously. 

10   OLDHAM TOWN CENTRE CHAPLAINCY - DAYTIME 
ECONOMY CHAPLAINS TO TOWN CENTRE BUSINESSES 
AND NIGHTTIME ECONOMY STREET ANGELS PROJECT 
INCLUDING SERVICES FOR HOMELESS PEOPLE  

 

Jean Hurlston presented the presentation. It was noted that it 
would focus on the Town Centre chaplaincy and the Oldham 
Street Angels. It was noted that this was a local, boroughwide 
scheme, supporting the nighttime economy. It was noted that 
the service covers both daytime and nighttime activity. It was 
noted that the scheme had won several awards including the 
Queens award. 
 



 

It was noted that the service has a different relationship to the 
community compared to groups like the police or licensing, and 
examples of feedback were presented to the board. It was noted 
that the team worked collaboratively with other services such as 
TFGM, the Council, the Police, and also provided food, 
hospitality and health work to those in need. 
 
It was noted that the community chaplaincy was a broader 
project, primarily about providing emotional and spiritual 
support. It was noted that funding was currently being applied 
for. It was noted that the Board could help by enhancing its links 
to the Street Angels. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

11   CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT  

 

Andrea Edmondson presented the report, highlighting the key 
priorities of: neglect, complex and contextual safeguarding, 
transitions, domestic abuse, child mental health and the impact 
of trauma, serious youth violence, multi-agency practice, and 
responding to need at the right time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

12   CREATING HEALTHY LIVES OLDHAM   

Lois Hall-Jones presented the item, noting that this was to note 
the development of the strategic approach. It was noted that a 
launch event had been held in December 2025. The current 
position was outlined and the opportunities that the scheme 
would allow. 
 
Members queried what the Board could do practically on food. It 
was noted that this would be difficult and there were lots of 
partners involved. It was also highlighted that this would not be a 
one size fits all approach. 
 
Members queried resident input into schemes, asking what the 
service does to involve people. It was noted that there were lots 
of partners involved in the launch event. 
 
Members asked whether more specific actions would be useful 
for stakeholders and partners across the whole Health and 
Wellbeing board agenda. 
 
Members queried what the attendee numbers were for the 
launch event and how information would be disseminated as 
well as the planned frequency of the events. It was noted that 
there were around 25 different partners present at the launch 
event, that events would be held annually or more frequently 
and that suggestions would be welcomed for spreading the 
information to others. 
 

The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 12.05 pm 
 
 


